

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.88 of 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
CHAMBER ORDER NO.294 OF 2013
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

Ram Tuljaram Shahani ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.266 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.54 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
CHAMBER ORDER NO.114 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011**

A. Seema King And B. Sunita Waterston ...Applicants
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.997 OF 2017
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011**

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2772 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011**

1B Sunita Waterston ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Shahani ...Respondents

**WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.398 OF 2022
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011**

Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.88 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9498 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

Sunita Waterson ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Shahani ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4720 OF 2025
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

Hiroo Tuljaram Shahani ...Applicant
Versus
Seema King ...Respondent

WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.266 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.210 OF 2011

1a Seema King ...Applicant
Versus
Bhagwan Tuljaram Shahani & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Omar Khaiyam Shaikh a/w Sahil Salvi, for Defendant No.7.
Mr. Dev S. Tejnani i/b Manoj K. Bhatia, for Defendant Nos.5A to 5C
in CRR/88/2024 in EXA/210/2011.

Mr. Nitin C. Pawar, Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay, present.
Mr. Swayam S. Chopda, OSD, Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay,
present.
Mr. Rajesh G. Singh, Auction Purchaser, In-person.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED: 26 NOVEMBER 2025

PC:-

- 1.** The Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay, who is personally present in the Court, states that yesterday the Collector of Stamps, Mumbai has been served. However, none appears for the Collector of Stamps, Mumbai.
- 2.** Stand over to **3rd December 2025**.
- 3.** The Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay, shall give intimation to the Office of the Government Pleader.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]