

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 210 OF 2011

SEEMA KING)... APPLICANT

V/S.

BHAGWAN TULJARAM SHAHANI AND OTHERS)... RESPONDENTS

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 6047 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7624 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7637 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1805 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1806 OF 2026
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 210 OF 2011**

Mr.M.Punjabi i/by Mr.Rajesh Sahani, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Anosh Sequeira a/w. Mr.Niket Jani i/by Jani & Parikh, Advocate for the Defendants no.2, 3 and 6.

Mr.Manoj Bhatia a/w. Mr.Dev Tejnani, Advocate for the Defendants no.5A to 5C in EXA/210/2011 and for the Applicants in IA(L)/7624/2026 and IA(L)/7637/2026.

Ms.N.P.Poojary, Master(Admn.), Court Receiver's Office, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 15th APRIL 2026

PC. :

1. This matter was kept back in the morning session as Ms.Poojari, Master, Court Receiver's Office, had submitted that certain corrections suggested by the Court Receiver had not been carried out in the Consent Terms.
2. When the matter is called out in the afternoon session, learned Counsel appearing in the matter tender across the bar Consent Terms / Consent Minutes of Order dated 15th April 2026 submitting that the Execution Application as well as the Interim Applications have been worked out in terms of the said Consent Terms and that the same be taken on record.
3. Ms.Poojari from the Court Receiver's office has no objection if the said Consent Terms are taken on record.
4. The said Consent Terms / Consent Minutes of Order dated 15th April 2026 are taken on record and marked "X" for the purposes of identification.
5. Ms.Poojari also submits that the auction purchaser, who is not present in Court, has waived his right with respect to the Certificate of

Sale that was to be issued by the Office of the Court Receiver and tenders across the bar a communication dated 7th April 2026 of the said auction purchaser which is also taken on record and marked “Y” for the purposes of identification.

6. The Execution Application as well as the connected Interim Applications to accordingly stand disposed in the above terms.

7. The Court Receiver to accordingly stand discharged without passing of accounts.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)